

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 JUN 10 AM 11:31

NO. 38767-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 6

DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KEVIN MICHAEL MITCHELL,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

SARA J. OLSON, WSBA #33003
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. STATUTORY AND RULE BACKGROUND.1

 B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. THE DEPARTMENT PROVIDED ALL DOCUMENTS
RESPONSIVE TO MR. MITCHELL’S AMENDED
FIRST REQUEST AND SECOND REQUEST.....7

 B. THE COURT APPROPRIATELY EXERCISED ITS
DISCRETION IN ASSESSING A PENALTY OF FIVE
DOLLARS PER DAY.8

 1. The Trial Court Correctly Found That The
Department Acted In Good Faith.10

 2. There Were No Aggravating Factors Present That
Would Compel The Judge To Elevate The Penalty.11

 3. Mitigating Factors Support The Trial Court’s
Decision Not To Elevate The Penalty.12

 C. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS
DISCRETION IN NOT ADDRESSING MR.
MITCHELL’S UNSUPPORTED ALLEGATION THAT
THE DEPARTMENT ENGAGED IN FRAUD.....14

 D. MR. MITCHELL HAS BEEN PAID COSTS AND
STATUTORY ATTORNEY FEES AND NO FURTHER
FEES SHOULD BE AWARDED.15

V. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....	10
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	9
<i>O'Connor v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001).....	6
<i>Parmelee v. Clarke</i> , 147 Wn. App. 1035, 2008 WL 4967968 at 6.....	10
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	9
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 165 Wn.2d 439, 200 P.3d 232 (2009).....	7, 9, 12, 13

Statutes

RCW 4.84.080(2).....	15
RCW 42.56.040(1)(a)	1
RCW 42.56.070	1
RCW 42.56.520	2
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	2
WAC 137-08-090(1).....	1

Rules

RAP 14.2.....	15
RAP 14.3.....	15

RAP 18.1..... 15

Regulations

WAC 137-08-090..... passim
